

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED
May 19, 2025 3:34 PM
FILING ID: 8CD2330DE7A6F
CASE NUMBER: 2025CA110

Appeal from Boulder County District Court
Honorable Robert R. Gunning
Case No. 2022CV30341

Plaintiffs-Appellants: FEET FORWARD-PEER SUPPORTIVE SERVICES AND OUTREACH d/b/a FEET FORWARD, a nonprofit corporation; JENNIFER SHURLEY, JORDAN WHITTEN, SHAWN RHOADES, MARY FALTYNSKI, ERIC BUDD, and JOHN CARLSON, individuals;

v.

Defendants-Appellees: CITY OF BOULDER and MARIS HEROLD, Chief of Police for the City of Boulder.

☐ COURT USE ONLY ☐

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants:

Timothy Macdonald, #29180
Anna I. Kurtz, #51525
Emma Mclean-Riggs, #51307
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation of Colorado
303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350
Denver, CO 80203
(720) 402 – 3114
tmacdonald@aclu-co.org
akurtz@aclu-co.org
emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org

Court of Appeals
Case Number:
2025CA000110

Andy McNulty, #50546
Madeline Leibin, #59414

NEWMAN | McNULTY
1490 N. Lafayette Street, Suite 304
Denver, CO 80218
(720) 850 – 5770
andy@newman-mcnulty.com
madeline@newman-mcnulty.com
In cooperation with the ACLU Foundation of Colorado

Daniel D. Williams, #38445
Grata Law and Policy LLC
1919 14th Street, Suite 700
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 535 – 3533
dan@gratalegal.com
In cooperation with the ACLU Foundation of Colorado

Meghan C. Hungate, #38183
Ashlyn L. Hare, #59310
Hutchinson Black and Cook, LLC
921 Walnut Street, Suite 200
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 442 – 6514
meghan.hungate@hbcboulder.com
ashlyn.hare@hbcboulder.com
In cooperation with the ACLU Foundation of Colorado

APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u>	i-vii
1. <u>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</u>	1
2. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	2
3. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
3.1 <u>The shelter available in Boulder is inadequate</u>	3
3.2 <u>Boulder and Chief Herold enforce the Cover Bans in circumstances that expose houseless people to significant danger from environmental conditions</u>	5
3.3 <u>The Cover Bans are intended to ban houseless people from Boulder</u>	6
3.4 <u>The District Court initially permits Appellants’ state constitutional claim to proceed but reverses course and dismisses based on an intervening federal decision interpreting the U.S. Constitution</u>	6
4. <u>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</u>	8
5. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	9
5.1 <u>The Cover Bans violate Colorado’s constitutional prohibition on cruel and unusual punishment when enforced against houseless persons lacking adequate access to shelter</u>	9
5.1.1 Statement of preservation and standard of review.....	9
5.1.2 Appellants stated a claim under Colo. Const. art. II, § 20.....	9
5.1.3 Federal interpretation of U.S. Const. amend VIII does not limit the protections guaranteed by Colo. Const. art. II, § 20.....	10
5.1.5 The logically flawed decision in <i>Grants Pass</i> does not justify departing from settled Colorado law that punishing an involuntary act or condition if it is the unavoidable consequence	

of one’s status violates Colo. Const. art. II, § 20.....	18
5.1.6 The Cover Bans impose grossly disproportionate punishment for involuntary survival activity.....	22
5.2 <u>The Cover Bans violate the right to use public spaces enshrined in the Colorado Constitution</u>	24
5.2.1 Statement of preservation and standard of review.....	24
5.2.2 Appellants have the right to use public streets and facilities without interfering with the liberty of others under Colo. Const. art. II, § 3.....	24
5.3 <u>Appellees impose a state-created danger in violation of Colorado’s Constitution by enforcing the Cover Bans against houseless individuals during conditions that pose a serious danger to houseless individuals</u>	32
5.3.1 Statement of preservation and standard of review.....	32
5.3.2 The District Court erred by holding that Appellants had not stated a claim under Colo. Const. art. II, § 25.....	32
6. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. v. Western Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 553 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1976).....	33, 37
<i>Alegata v. Commonwealth</i> , 231 N.E.2d 201 (Mass. 1967).....	20
<i>Animas Valley Sand & Gravel v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 38 P.3d 59 (Colo. 2001).....	11
<i>Arnold v. City and County of Denver</i> , 464 P.2d 515 (Colo. 1970).....	18, 19
<i>Bock v. Westminster Mall Co.</i> , 819 P.2d 55(Colo. 1991).....	11
<i>Catron v. St. Petersburg</i> , 658 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Charnes v. DiGiacomo</i> , 612 P.2d 1117 (Colo. 1980).....	11
<i>City & Cty. of Den. v. Holm</i> , No. 2017CV31066 (Denver Dist. Ct. Oct. 25, 2017).....	32
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	27
<i>City of Longmont Colo. v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass'n</i> , 2016 CO 29.....	26
<i>Close v. People</i> , 48 P.3d 528 (Colo. 2002).....	13
<i>Cooper v. People</i> , 22 P. 790 (Colo. 1889).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Mattis</i> , 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Weston</i> , 913 N.E.2d 832 (Mass. 2009).....	29, 30
<i>Conrad v. City & Cnty. of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	11

<i>Currie v. City of Spokane,</i> 24-2-03-708-32.....	13
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Denver,</i> 2022 COA 57 (Colo. 2022).....	34
<i>Duncan v. Portland,</i> 23-CV-39824.....	13
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein,</i> 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	27
<i>Grants Pass v. Johnson,</i> 144 S. Ct. 2202 (2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groh v. Westin Operator,</i> 352 P.3d 472 (Colo. Ct. App. 2013).....	34
<i>Hartsel Springs Ranch of Colo., Inc. v. Cross Slash Ranch, LLC,</i> 179 P.3d 237 (Colo. App. 2007).....	9, 24, 32
<i>In Re Hearings Concerning Canon 35,</i> 296 P.2d 465 (1956).....	11
<i>In re Monschke,</i> 482 P.3d 276 (Wash. 2021).....	12
<i>In re Morgan,</i> 58 P. 1071 (Colo. 1899).....	32
<i>In the Interest of E.L.M.C.,</i> 100 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2004).....	30
<i>Ingraham v. Wright,</i> 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....	10
<i>Jeffrey v. Colo. State. Dep't of Social Servs.,</i> 599 P.2d 874 (Colo. 1979).....	29
<i>Jeremiah v. Sutter County,</i> 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43663 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2018).....	36
<i>Johnson v. Bd. of Police Comm'rs,</i> 351 F. Supp. 2d 929 (E.D. Mo. 2004).....	28
<i>Johnson v. City of Dallas,</i> 860 F. Supp. 344 (N.D. Tex. 1994).....	20

<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958).....	25
<i>Kneipp v. Tedder</i> , 95 F.3d 1199 (3d Cir. 1996).....	37
<i>Langley v. City of San Luis Obispo</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96169 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2022).....	36
<i>Leake v. Cain</i> , 720 P.2d 152 (Colo. 1986).....	33, 34, 35
<i>McArdle v. City of Ocala</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26849 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 8, 2021).....	20
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	30
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dep't</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Nieto v. Clark's Mkt., Inc.</i> , 2021 CO 48.....	9
<i>Palmer v. A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 684 P.2d 187 (Colo. 1984).....	10
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972).....	25
<i>Parker v. Municipal Judge</i> , 427 P.2d 642, 644 (Nev. 1967).....	20
<i>Parrish v. Lamm</i> , 758 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1988).....	11
<i>Patel v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 648 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Penilla by & Through Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>People ex rel. Juhan v. Dist. Court for Cty. of Jefferson</i> , 439 P.2d 741 (Colo. 1968).....	11, 33
<i>People in the Interest of J.M.</i> , 768 P.2d 219 (Colo. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>People v. Berger</i> , 521 P.2d 1244 (Colo. 1974).....	11
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 485 P.2d 500 (Colo. 1971).....	28, 29
<i>People v. Bullock</i> , 485 N.W.2d 866 (Mich. 1992).....	12
<i>People v. Czemerynski</i> , 786 P.2d 1100 (Colo. 1990).....	28
<i>People v. Feltch</i> , 483 P.2d 1335 (Colo. 1971).....	19
<i>People v. Ford</i> , 773 P.2d 1059 (Colo. 1989).....	11
<i>People v. Giles</i> , 662 P.2d 1073 (Colo. 1983).....	18, 20, 22
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36.....	12, 14, 18, 20
<i>People v. Oates</i> , 698 P.2d 811 (Colo. 1985).....	11
<i>People v. Parks</i> , 987 N.W.2d 161 (Mich. 2022).....	12
<i>People v. Paulsen</i> , 601 P.2d 634 (Colo. 1979).....	11
<i>People v. Schafer</i> , 946 P.2d 938, 942 (Colo. 1997).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>People v. Seven Thirty-Five East Colfax, Inc.</i> , 697 P.2d 348, 356 (Colo. 1985).....	11
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 618 P.2d 1127 (Colo. 1980).....	18, 19
<i>People v. Young</i> , 814 P.2d 834 (Colo. 1991).....	11, 15, 26

<i>Phillips v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 611 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 13, 2020).....	20, 27
<i>Pottinger v. Miami</i> , 810 F. Supp. 1551 (S.D. Fla. 1992).....	20, 27, 28
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	19
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962).....	19
<i>Rocky Mt. Gun Owners v. Hickenlooper</i> , 2016 COA 45M.....	11
<i>Rocky Mt. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 467 P.3d 314 (2020).....	11, 20, 21, 39
<i>Sanchez v. City of Fresno</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 1079 (E.D. Cal. 2012).....	37
<i>Santa Cruz Homeless Union v. Bernal</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13839 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2021).....	35
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	31
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Broadnax</i> , 827 P.2d 531 (Colo. 1992).....	26
<i>State v. Comer</i> , 249 N.J. 359 (2022).....	12
<i>State v. Kelliher</i> , 381 NC 558 (2022).....	12
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2024 WL 466105, No. SCAP-22-0000561 (Haw. Feb. 7, 2024).....	14
<i>Strickler v. Colorado Springs</i> , 26 P. 313 (Colo. 1891).....	31, 32
<i>Tattered Cover, Inc. v. City of Thornton</i> , 44 P.3d 1044 (Colo. 2002).....	11

<i>Wells-Yates v. People</i> , 2019 CO 90M.....	14, 23
<i>Where Do We Go Berkeley v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 240845 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 16, 2021).....	36, 37
<i>Williams v. Albuquerque</i> , D-202-CV-2022-07562.....	13, 21
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 249 P.3d 28 (Mont. 2010).....	12

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Colo. Const., art. II, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const. art. II, § 7.....	12
Colo. Const., art. II, § 20.....	<i>passim</i>
Colo. Const., art. II, § 25.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	10, 11
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	8, 33, 36

STATUTES

B.R.C. § 5-2-4.....	3, 22
B.R.C. § 5-4-13.....	30
B.R.C. § 5-6-7.....	30
B.R.C. § 5-6-10.....	<i>passim</i>
B.R.C. § 8-3-21.....	<i>passim</i>
B.R.C. § 10-2.5-4.....	30
B.R.C. § 10-8-2.....	30
C.R.S. § 13-21-131.....	34
C.R.S. § 24-10-101.....	34

OTHER AUTHORITY

<i>An address to the people of Colorado on the policy of adopting a state government</i>	10
--	----

The Journals of Lewis and Clark (Bernard DeVoto ed., 1953).....16
From Pittsburgh To The Rocky Mountains, Major Stephen Long's Expedition 1819-1820 (Maxine Benson ed., 1988).....16
George S. McGovern & and Leonard F. Guttridge, *The Great Coalfield War*.....17
J.B. Sturtevant, *Photo of Chautauqua*.....17
